FY 2017
IBIT DVA and own credit

spreads
Restructuring and

severance Litigation Impairments(1)

CIB 877 (348) (152) (44) (6)

PCB 382 - (399) (53) (12)

Deutsche AM 725 - (18) (5) (3)

C&A (695) (164) (2) (112) -

NCOU - - - - -

Group 1,289 (513) (570) (213) (21)

FY 2016
IBIT DVA and own credit

spreads
Restructuring and

severance Litigation Impairments(1)

CIB 1,705 27 (391) (608) (285)

PCB 1,439 - (204) (56)(2) -

Deutsche AM (206) - (69) - (1,021)

C&A (541) 25 6 18 -

NCOU (3,207) - (23) (1,750) 49

Group (810) 52 (681) (2,397) (1,256)

IBIT detail
€ m

Note: Figures may not sum due to rounding differences
(1) Impairment of goodwill and other intangible assets
(2) Includes € 31m release of provisions for loan processing fees

Q4 & FY 2017 results
2 February 2018

Deutsche Bank
Investor Relations

Reconciliation from Deutsche AM reported segment to
adjusted DWS standalone
FY 2017 and FY 2016

27

Deutsche AM
Reported

2016

Perimeter adjustments DWS
standalone

reported
2016

(pro forma)

Adjustments Adjusted DWS
standalone

2016
(pro forma)Abbey Life

Sold &
discontinued
business(1)

Other perimeter
adjustments(2)

DB Group
definition(3) DWS specific(4)

Net revenues (€m) 3,015 (537) (105) 43 2,415 - (58) 2,357
Noninterest expenses (€m) (3,220) 1,474 73 (95) (1,769) 199 (78) (1,647)

IBIT (€m) (206) 937 (32) (52) 647 199 (137) 709
AuM (€bn) 706 - (17) - 689 - - 689

FTE (#) 3,888 - (169) 141 3,860 - - 3,860

Deutsche AM
Reported

2017

Perimeter adjustments DWS
standalone

reported
2017

(pro forma)

Adjustments Adjusted DWS
standalone

2017
(pro forma)Abbey Life

Sold &
discontinued
business(1)

Other perimeter
adjustments(2)

DB Group
definition(3) DWS specific(4)

Net revenues (€m) 2,532 0 (53) 29 2,509 - (52) 2,456
Noninterest expenses (€m) (1,806) 1 60 20 (1,726) 16 - (1,711)

IBIT (€m) 725 1 7 49 782 16 (52) 746
AuM (€bn) 702 - (2) - 700 - - 700

FTE (#) 3,803 - (32) 131 3,901 - - 3,901

Note: Figures may not sum due to rounding differences
(1) Sold and discontinued business includes the previously announced sales of the India asset management business, Luxembourg-based Sal. Oppenheim asset servicing business, the

U.S. Private Equity Access Fund platform and other portfolio measures
(2) Includes adjustments for treasury allocations, infrastructure services and functions plus the AM related business within former AM non-core business unit (AM NCOU)
(3) Adjustments for a litigation case which was settled in 2017, restructuring and severance
(4) Adjustments for HETA valuation impact, an insurance recovery from a litigation matter and the ‘Fokus Bank’ case